CHAPTER XXXII.

An Act to amend an act entitled an act for the support subreary 12, 1865 and better regulation of the common schools in the city of St. Anthony.

SECTION 1. When deemed necessary to purchase sites and erect school houses Directors.

2. When act to take effect

Beitenacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1: That section nine of an act for the support and better regulation of the common schools in the city of St. Anthony, approved February twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and sixty, be and the same is amended so as to read as follows:

Section 9. That whenever said board shall deem it necessary to purchase or erect a school house or school houses for said district, or to purchase a site or sites for the same, they shall call a meeting of the legal voters in said district by giving at least ten days no- when deemed necessary to purchase tice of the time and place and object of said meeting, sites and creek by posting up written or printed notices in at least five school housespublic places in said district, and the president of said directors. board, and in his absence one of the other directors shall act as chairman, and said meeting may determine by a majority vote upon the erection of a school house or school houses and the purchase of a site or sites therefor, and the amount of money to be raised for the purpose aforesaid, which money, so voted, shall be thereupon certified by the board of education, by its president and secretary, to the city council; and thereupon the said city council shall, within thirty days thereafter, proceed to levy such amount of money upon the taxable property in said district; said tax to be levied and collected as other taxes of said city are levied and collected, and to be paid over, as soon as collected, to the treasurer of said board of education.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 23, 1865.

CHAPTER XXXIII.

Debugger IS 1968

An Act to amend an act entitled an act relating to the Faribault school district, approved February twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and sixty-four.

SECTION 1. District of territory comprising said school district.

2. May levy a tax for the purpose of purchasing sites and building school houses

8. May issue bonds in lieu of taxes—for what purpose.

4. When act to take effect.

Beit enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: .

Secrion 1. That section one of an act entitled an act relating to the Faribault school district be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. That the following described territory, the same being school district number one, of Rice county, shall compose a school district and body corporate by the name of the "Faribault school district," to wit:

District of territory comprising said school district.

The southwest quarter of section number twenty-eight, the south half and the northwest quarter of section number twenty-nine, and all of sections numbers nincteen, thirty, thirty-one, thirty-two, and thirty-three, of township number one hundred and ten north, of range number twenty west; and the north half of section number six, in township number one hundred and nine north, of range number twenty west, and the southeast quarter of section number twenty-four, the east half and the southwest quarter of section number